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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Thursday 29 October 2020 Post Time 1600 hours 

Weather   Races 1 - 10: Overcast (Temp: 4 deg. C)  Wind: 18 km/h (North) 

Track Condition Races 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

Number of Races 10 Qualifying races   Total Entries  74/78 

Mutual Handle $176,204 
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Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Frenette, Ben  Pote, Emma (CAR) 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office:  

• Ruling entered for Anne-Marie Turenne concerning violation of AGCO rule 9.11 (failure 
to take OLD BUCK directly and without delay to the test barn after the first race on 25 
October); assessed a monetary penalty of $200 (Number 1095354).  

• Ruling entered for Marie-Claude Auger concerning violation of AGCO rules 22.23.01(a) 
(indiscriminate), 22.23.02(a) (horse not visibly responding) and 22.23.03(b) (more than 
acceptable wrist action) while driving MCJAGERSONTHEMOVE in the ninth race on 25 
October; assessed a driving suspension of three days (27-29 October, inclusive) and a 
monetary penalty of $200 (Number 1095402).  

• Early veterinary scratch (sick) of ONYX VA from the tenth race by the trainer.  

• Telephone review held with driver Clarke Steacy regarding AGCO rule 22.05.01(k) 
(failure to set or maintain a pace comparable to class) while driving VANILLA MALTED 
in the ninth race on 25 October. Mr. Steacy was adjudged guilty of violating this rule 
and assessed a monetary penalty of $100 (Number 1097785).  

Races:  

• Marie-Claude Auger excused from two drives as she is serving a driving suspension.  

1. Clear.  

2. Start delayed due to broken equipment (overcheck) on #6 MONTANABLACKANGEL. 
Clear.  

3. Clear.  

4. Clear.  
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5. Late vet scratch (lame) of #1CRAZY LUKE DUKE by the AGCO veterinarian and 
placed on the short term veterinarians list; refund: $2545. Clear.  

6. Driver of #1 IFIHADABRAIN, Kenneth McFarland, stated that he suffered broken 
equipment (flat tire) due to contact by #2 EAU NATURELLE (Jonathan Lachance) 
before the ¼ mile pole; video review was inconclusive; #2 finished fourth (dead heat) 
with broken equipment. Clear.  

7. Clear.  

8. Clear.  

9. Clear.  

10. Reviewed racing going to the ½ mile pole between #1 STELIOS (Tyler Jones) who 
finished fourth and #2 ROAD RUNNER COLONY (Jonathan Lachance) who finished 
second; racing was tight as #2 overtook #1 to take the lead in the turn but there was no 
interference; no violations. Clear.  

Claims: None  

 


